

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	Docket No. PAPO-00
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)	ASLBP No. 04-829-01-PAPO
)	
(High Level Waste Repository: Pre-Application Matters)	

**THE STATE OF NEVADA'S NOTICE OF APPEAL
FROM THE PAPO BOARD'S JANUARY 4, 2008
AND DECEMBER 12, 2007 ORDERS**

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.1015(b) and the terms of the Orders themselves, the State of Nevada hereby gives notice of its appeal from the December 12, 2007 Order of the Pre-License Application Presiding Officer ("PAPO") Board, *U.S. Dep't of Energy (High Level Waste Repository: Pre-Application Matters)*, *Slip Op.* (PAPO Board, Dec. 12, 2007) (Order Denying Motion to Strike), as supplemented by its Memorandum of January 4, 2008 *U.S. Dep't of Energy (High Level Waste Repository: Pre-Application Matters)*, LBP-08-01, *Slip Op.* (PAPO Board, Jan. 4, 2008) (Memorandum (Setting Forth Full Reasoning for Denying Nevada's Motion to Strike)).

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

 A. The Extraordinary Nature of the Yucca Mountain Licensing Proceeding
 Creates a Need for Special Document Production Rules..... 2

 B. Subpart J Rules Satisfy this Need by Requiring DOE to Place
 Documentary Material on a Licensing Support Network ("LSN") Six
 Months in Advance of Submitting Its License Application..... 4

 C. At the Time, and for Years Afterwards, Everyone Involved in this Process
 Agreed that These Rules Require DOE to Provide All of Its Critical
 Materials in Advance for Nevada to Evaluate 9

 1. DOE said so 9

 2. Nevada said so 11

 3. Most importantly, the Commission said so..... 12

 D. 2004: DOE is Found to Have Acted in Bad Faith After It Certifies Its
 Production as "Complete" While Withholding Key Documents 13

 E. 2007: Facing a New Arbitrary Deadline, DOE Rewrites Its Position and
 Certifies Its Production as "Complete" Before It Finishes Critical
 Documents It Knows Nevada Will Need to Formulate Contentions 14

 F. Now: It is Undisputed that DOE's Premature Certification has Made It
 Impossible for Nevada to Frame Contentions, Let Alone Meaningful Ones..... 16

 G. The PAPO Board Construes the Commission's Regulations to Permit
 DOE to Make a Certification that Serves No Purpose..... 17

II. ARGUMENT 18

 A. The Standard of Review is *De Novo* 18

 B. The Board's Decision Misreads the Commission's Rule in a Way that
 Defeats the Rule's Central Purpose..... 19

 C. The Board's Construction Effectively Eliminates the Requirement that
 DOE Produce the Material upon Which It "Intends to Rely" 21

1.	The Board's criticism about putting too much reliance on the tense of the words used applies to the construction it adopts, not the one it rejects.....	21
2.	There is a very "good reason to construe [§ 2.1001] as a broad mandate that all core technical documents that DOE intends to rely on must be finished ... six months prior to the license application"	23
3.	The Board's reference to core documents not only being "furnished" but "frozen," only confuses the issue rather than explains it.....	23
4.	The Commission "did not hide any elephants in mouseholes"	24
D.	Reading "Intends" to Mean "Intends" Does Not Lead to "Unreasonable Results"	24
E.	The "Structure" of the Rule Does Not Require Eviscerating Nevada's Right to a Meaningful Six-Month Review.....	26
F.	The Board's Decision Overlooks the Regulatory History.....	27
G.	The "Practical Consequences" of the Board's Ruling is to Defeat the Purpose that the Regulations are Supposed to Serve	28
III.	CONCLUSION.....	30

Table of Authorities

Statutes:

Nuclear Waste Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 10101 3, 4, 8, 15

Regulations and Administrative Material:

10 C.F.R. § 2.1001 passim

10 C.F.R. § 2.1003 passim

10 C.F.R. § 2.1005 8

10 C.F.R. § 2.1009 5, 7, 9

10 C.F.R. § 2.1012 20

10 C.F.R. Part 2 12, 15

10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart J passim

54 Fed. Reg. 14,925 (1989) passim

66 Fed. Reg. 29,453 (2001) 6, 9, 19, 27

68 Fed. Reg. 66,373 (2003) 11

69 Fed. Reg. 32,836 (2004) 12, 30

72 Fed. Reg. 69,947 (2007) 15

Cases and Administrative Decisions:

Arizona State Bd. For Charter Schools v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006) 20
